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PREFACE

This Mission Coverage Index (MCI) furnishes a listing of intelligence targets
covered by CHURCH DOOR Mission |106. The listing provides the latest
description based on photographic interpretation for each target covered by the
mission. Items in the listing are arranged by (1) WAC area, and (2) coordinates
reading from south to north and from west to east. An explanation of column
headings and photo reference data used in presenting the information is contained

in the appendix.

For the convenience of the user, a subject index to the intelligence targets
has been included following the listing. Targets in the subject index are listed
(1) by category, and (2) alphabetically by place name.

The user of this MCI is cautioned that the scan of photography from Mission

106 was accomplished in a relatively short time and often without the aid

of precise analytical and mensural equipment commonly employed in detailed
photographic analysis. Consequently, although the information presented herein
is essentially accurate, future detailed analysis may somewhat alter portions of
the informartion,
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SUMMARY

Mission 106, accomplished on 26 March 1962, covered many of the
major cities of southeastern Communist China. The weather was unusually good
and the almost complete lack of industrial smoke and haze permitted interpretation
of at least 95 percent of the photography.

Installations of particular interest were the Shanghai, Nan-ching, Wu-han,
Chang-sha and Canton complexes with their industries, air defenses and naval
facilities. A new airfield for light bombers was discovered north of Canton at
Lei-yang. In all 34 airfields and 794 military aircraft were observed on the

mission photographv.

25X1

Another feature of inlerest was the numerous construction projects observed,
including industrial, rail, highway and canal projects.
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Clty, Installation

Coordinates

WAC

Installotion Mumbers

BE

MPIC

PEIPING TC HENG=YANG RR LINE
LINE ORSERVED FROM TANG=YIN (35-55N 114=-21E)

TO HSU-CHANG (24~-F1N 113-49E}s APPEARS
OPERATIONAL

TIENTSIN TO PANG-FOU RAILROAD LINE
BATL LINE IN OPERATION FROM PANG-FOU (32-57N
117=21E)s TO HSU-CHOU (SUCHO¥) (34-16N
117=11F} THE LIMIT OF COVERAGE.

LAC-HO=KOU AIRFIELD
APPROXIMATELY 2 MM NE OF LAO-HO=KOU.
44807 X 177 FT ME/SW PACKED EARTH RUNWAY,
SERVICEARLE.
AIRCRAFT == MOME,

|

LAO=HO=X0U AREAs HYDRO~-POWER DAM U/C
OM THE HAN-CHIANG 13 MM NW OF LAO-HO-KCU.
LARGE DAM IN INTERMEDIATE STAGE OF
CONSTRUCTION. LARGE LABOR HOUSING AREAS

_ON _BOTH SIDES OF RIVERS

JUNG=YANGy COMMUMICATIONS INSTALLATION
1¢5 NM NW OF JUNG-YANG,
INSTALLATION MEASURES APPROXIMATELY 2772 X
24282 FT AND 15 POSSIBLY SECURED. FACILITY
CONSISTS OF ONE TALL LATTICE-TYPE TOWER
SUPPORTED BY & CABLES, 2 SMALLER TOWERSs
POS5ISLY LATTICE-TYPE, 2 MAST-TYPE TOWERSs
DOUBLE=-POLE MASTS SUPPORT POWER~LINE LEADING

3956N

3987TN

3223N

3233N

32&48N

11624E

11728E

11142E

11129E

11323E

A381

@38l

Mm3B5

24385

#4385

58=C

6@

14

14=~8

37=5
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MAM=YAMG AIRFIELD P 33F1M 11221F  73ec 1e
| OMZ NV MORTH OF MAN=YAMG.
G200 N 202 FT MEZSY GRADED ELRTH Rinveay, = . i
| SERVICEASLE, | ’ ! ,
25%1D [ AIRCEAFT == MONE, | i !
I ]
| i I |
‘LD-YﬁNG MIMING AREA [34252 11157€ ! 3395| 17=k |
25 MM ¥SW OF LO-YANGs 2 N ST OF HAN=CUEMG, ' !
MINING ARES CONTAIMING MUMTRNUS LADGE ;
| SMOKE STACKSs LARGE Laanzvﬁ TIPDLE, : : g
STORAGE ARTAS, AND fSEOCIATED 4nisiye,
PROBASLY HAS PRIMARY ORE PROCESSING | f ! [
CADATRTE [TV, TOMBDoES=S iy nve  wa T
26X1D . _INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX, 4 |
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City, Installation

Cooerdinates

WaLC

Installation Mumbers

BE NPIC

RELOCATION OF SITE DUE TO INUNDATION OF SHAN=-

HSIEM AREA FRCM DAMIMG OF HUANG HO.

LO=-YANGs MILITARY AREA 5SW
5«5 KM SW OF THE CENTER OF LO=YANG,
SECURED AREA CONTAINING 25 MULTI=STORY
BARRACKS/ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS AND
APPROXIMATELY 39 OTHER SUILDINGS.

LO=YANGs TRON & STEEL PLANT
445 NM S5E OF CENTER OF LO=YANG,

SECUREDs RAIL-SERVED AREA CONTAIMS 7 STACKSs

EACH CONMECTED TO HOT STOVESs 2 LARGE

PROBASLE PROCESSIMNG BUILDIMNGSs MUMEROUS OTHER

STRUCTURES AND STACKS THROUGHOUT AREA,

LO<YANG COMPLEX

APPROXIMATELY 15 SQ@ MI IM AREA,
FACILITIES INCLUDE RAILROAD YARDS AND
SHOPSs A LARGE THERMAL POWER PLANT

IN WESTERM PORTION OF COMPLEXs SEVERAL
LARGE INDUSTRIESs AND A MILITARY CAMP
JUST WEST OF CITY LIMITS. UNIDENTIFIED
INSTALLATION 2.5 MM S54 CONTAINS 11

INTERCONNECTED CIRCULAR OBJECTS 308 FT IN

DIAMETERs PRORABLY ASSOCIATED WITH WATER
CONTROL a

MIAO=-TOU=CHAT,

CEMENT PLANT
ONE NM %WSYW OF MIAO=TOU=CHAI.

3436M 11221E

3437N 11228E

3441N 11225E

344N 11282E

@385

2385

@385

@385

17=J

17

39
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'YEM—SuTH, SECIUBED STORAGE
OME N™ MOBRTH OF CENTER OF YEMaSHIF,
RAIL=SFRVELs SECURELD STORACE IM A& WCGODE
PREA COMTATMIME 37 PRFVETTFD RLILCINGSs
APPROXIMATELY £7 LAPRGE BUMKERS,

APMTNISTOATIVE PUILNIMGS. RAIL-TO=-ROAD

SERVEDR BY A WIDE ACCESS RCOAD,
JUST 5% CF STCRAGE AREA
T2 BARQACKE/YAREHCUSEE
ADEA EPp ETQ0DARE AREH,

25X1D

444N 11Z2485E 7385

&

AMD SEVERAL

SLUTLPIMAS

AMD BUNKEBRS ARE WELL DISPERSEDN AND EACH IS :

SECURED AREA ' '
COHTAINS APPRCXIVATELY

pOSsIaLlY SUPPORT

25X1D

HEU=CHANG AIRFIELD
ARPRECRIMATELY 545 bV WhY OF HSL=CHAMGS
APDRCXIVATELY Ba™77 X Be777 FT MATLURAL
SURFACE LAMCING ARE2.
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Installotion Mumbers

WAL
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CHANG—K Oy LANDING AREA
3 NM SW OF CHANG=KOe

13+027 X BsE@2 FT SOD LANDING AREASs
SERVICEABLE. A CONCRETE PARKING APRON ON

WEST EDGE OF LANDING AREA. NOT LISTED IN

ASS0TWe
 AIOrRAET == 14 POSSIALE AIRCRAFTS

JUNG-YANGs MINING CCMPLEX
11 NM SW OF JUNG=YANG.
OPEN-PIT OPERATIONSs POSSIBLE TUNNELINGs

RATLROAD AT THE JUNG-YANG ALUMINUM PLANT
(34-49N 113=15E).

BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREASs EVIDENCE OF NEW
AND CONTIMUED CONSTRUCTION. EXPLOSIVES STORAGE
IM 3 LARGE AND ONE SMALL REVETTED BUILDINGS
JUST MORTH OF MIMING COMPLEX. AREA IS LOCATED
AT THE TERMINUS OF A NEW 9 NM LONG RAIL SPUR
LEADING SOUTH FROM THE CHENG-HSIEN/LO-YANG

3412N 11348E

3442N 11310E

CHENG=HSIEN [CHENG=CHOU)} COMPLEX
APPROXIMATELY 28 SQ MI IN AREA.
NORTHEASTERMN SECTION OF COMPLEX CONTAINS

3445N 11348E

@385

£385

@385

36

3r=C

4=

5
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IS5 EVIOENY s COVPLETE JAlLiyas b
TRANSSHIPHMENT FACILITIES. 2 TFFP"L POWEDR
PLANTSs PCL STIRAGEs AIRFIELDs AMD SEVERAL
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